
i-r
srTd
Trrv CenturyLink*

| ,', F!r !a, ai]
l') l'.iii-'*'u

May 18,2020

Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Diane Haniaru Secretary
Idaho Public Utilities Commission
47 2 W est Washington Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-007 4

{o-o3
Re: Case No.: QWE-T-t$-nl}

Application for Approval of Amendment to Interconnection Agreement

Dear Ms. Hanian:

Enclosed for filing is an Application for Approval of Amendment to lnterconnection
Agreement along with the Unbundled Network Elements (UNEs) - Resale Forbearance
Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
and BullsEye Telecom, Inc. for the State of Idaho. CenturyLink respectfully requests that this
matter be placed on the Commission Decision Meeting Agenda for expedited approval.

Please contact Maura Reynolds, Regulatory Paralegal, at (206) 733-5178 should you
have any questions regarding this submission. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,ai;-ld{fr
rosi#. aa/ington /
Legal Assistant

Enclosure(s)
cc: Service List

1600 7th Avenue, Room 1506

Seattle, Washington 98191
205-806-7339
iosie.addinpton@centurvlink.com



Lisa A. Anderl (WSBA#I3236)
CenturyLink
1600 7th Ave, Room 1506
Seattle, Washington 98191
Telephone: (206) 345 -l 57 4
lisa. anderl@centurylink. com

Arpr,rc.lrroN oF Qwrsr ConpouuoN DBA

Coxrunvl,trr QC Fon AprRovAL oF Afl
AunxounNT To InrBncor.INECTIoN
Acnprurxr wITH BullsEvn Trlrccou,
Ixc. PunsuANr ro 47 U.S.C. $252(e)

nri it, t 1i:; i li-1, ._rJ

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMIVISSION
2D-b,

CASE NO.: QWE-T-t{"30

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
AMENDMENT TO INTERCONNECTION
AGREEMENT

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC ("CenturyLink") hereby files this Application

for Approval of Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement. The Interconnection Agreement

was approved by the ldaho Public Utilities Commission on November 23,2004 under Order No.

29640 (the "Agreement"). The UnbundledNetwork Elements (UNEs) - Resale Forbearance

Amendment to the lnterconnection Agreement ("Amendment") between CenturyLink and

BullsEye Telecom, lnc. ("BullsEye") is submitted herewith.

This Amendment was reached through voluntary negotiations without resort to mediation

or arbitration and is submitted for approval pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Communications

Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the "Act").

Section 252(e'1Q) of the Act directs that a state Commission may reject an amendment

reached through voluntary negotiations only if the Commission finds that: the amendment (or

portion(s) thereof) discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to this

AppLrcATroN FoR AppRovAL oF AMENDMENT To INtgRcoutwcrIoN
AGREEMENT BULLSEYE TELECoM, INC. - Page I

CenEryLink
l600 7t Ave., suite l506
Seatle, WA 98191



agreement; or the implementation of such an amendment (or portion) is not consistent with the

public interest, convenience and necessity.

CenturyLink respectfully submits this Amendment provides no basis for either of these

findings, and, therefore requests that the Commission approve this Amendment expeditiously.

This Amendment is consistent with the public interest as identified in the pro-competitive

policies of the State of Idaho, the Commission, the United States Congress, and the Federal

Communications Commission. Expeditious approval of this Amendment will enable BullsEye to

interconnect with CenturyLink facilities and to provide customers with increased choices among

local telecommunications services.

CenturyLink further requests that the Commission approve this Amendment without a

hearing. Because this Amendment was reached through voluntary negotiations, it does not raise

issues requiring a hearing and does not concern other parties not a party to the negotiations.

Expeditious approval would further the public interest.

Respectfully submitted this 18m day of May,2020.

CENTTIRYLINK

4 ltu/
l-i6/i.'enaerl
Attorney for Qwest Corporation dba
CenturyLink QC

Applrcerrou FoR AppRovAL oF AMENDMENT ro IrqrencoNNECTIoN
Acnseueivr BULLSEvE TELECoM, INC. -Page 2

Centurylink
1600 70 Ave., Suite 1506
Seattle, WA 98191



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certi$ that on this 18ft day of May,2O2O,I served the foregoing
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMEI\iDMENT TO THE INTERCONNECTION
AGREEMENT upon all parties of record in this matter as follows:

Diane Hanian, Secretary
Idaho Public Utilities Commission
47 2 W est Washington Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0074
Diane.Hanian@puc.idaho. eov

Hand Delivery
U. S. Mail
Overnight Delivery
Facsimile

XX Email

Thomas F. Tisko, President & CEO
BullsEye Telecom, Inc.
ttisko@ bullseyetelecom. com

Hand Delivery
U. S. Mail
Overnight Delivery
Facsimile

XX Email

C,*/"44/fr.
losie addingt& {

AppucerroN non Appnovat oF AMENDMENT ro [vrsncoNNECTIoN
Acnmurvr BullsEvr TBTECoM, INC. - Page 3

CentrryLink
1600 7fr Ave., suit€ 1506
Seattle, WA 98191



Unbundled Network Elements (UNEs) - Resale Forbearance Amendment
to the lnterconnection Agreement between

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QG
and

Bullseye Telecom,lnc.
for the State of ldaho

This is an Amendment ("Amendment") to the lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest
Corporation dba CenturyLink QC ("CenturyLink"), a Colorado corporation, and Bullseye
Telecom, lnc. ("CLEC"). CenturyLink and CLEC shall be known jointly as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an lnterconnection Agreement ("Agreement") for service in
the state of ldaho which was executed on October 22,2004; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2019, the Federal Communications Commission (the, "FCC" or
"Commission") released Order FCC 19-66, a Report and Order on Remand and Memorandum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket Nos. 18-141, et al(the "UNE Transport Order"), which became
effective upon release; and

WHEREAS, on August 2,2019, the FCC released Order FCC 19-72, a Memorandum Opinion
and Order in WC Docket 18-141 (the "UNE Analog Loop and Resale Forbearance Orde/'),
which became effective upon release (together, with the UNE Transport Order, collectively
refened to as the "Forbearance Orders"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Forbearance Orders are changes in Applicable Law that,
pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, must be incorporated through and amendment to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to implement the terms of the Forbearance Orders and consistent with the
terms of the Agreement regarding changes in Applicable Law, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement further under the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained
in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Amendment Terms

The Agreement is hereby amended by adding terms and conditions for Unbundled Network
Elements (UNEs) and Resale as set forth in attachments and Exhibit A to this Amendment,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Any capitalized terms not defined
specifically in this Amendment are as defined in the Agreement.

Effective Date

This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon approval by the Commission, or by being
permitted to go into effect by operation of law; however, the Parties may agree to implement the
provisions of this Amendment upon execution. To accommodate this need, CLEC must

March 12,2020/nap/UNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD 1

Q Amendm ent to CDS-040920-0008 (v.01 .22.2020-2)



generate, if necessary, an updated Customer Questionnaire. The Parties agree that so long as
CenturyLink implements the billing changes and the true-up as set forth below, the CLEC's bills
shall be deemed accurate and adjusted without error.

Further Amendments

Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
The provisions of this Amendment, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be
amended, modified or supplemented, and waivers or consents to departures from the provisions
of this Amendment may not be given without the written consent thereto by both Parties'
authorized representative. No waiver by any Party of any default, misrepresentation, or breach
of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, will be deemed to extend to any
prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or
affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence.

Entire Aqreement

The Agreement as amended (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the full
and entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with regard to the subjects of the
Agreement as amended and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or
representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to
the subjects of the Agreement as amended.

The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment as of the dates set
forth below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

Bullseye Telecom, lnc.

rilz*ttz*F. rb/<*
Thomas F. Tisko (Mar 19,2020)

Qwest Gorporation dba CenturyLink QG

Kmberly I Povirk
Kimb€rly J. Povirk (Mar 19, 2020)

Signature

Kimberlv J. Povirk
Name Printedffyped

Sr. Dir. Bus. Oos Wholesale Sales
Title
Mar 19,2020

Signature

Thomas F. Tisko
Name Printed/Typed

President and CEO
Title
Mar 19,2020

Date Date

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UN E-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD
Q Amendment to CDS-040920-0008 (v.01 .22.2020-2)

2



ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHMENT 1

1. Resale Provisions - Pursuant to the Forbearance Orders, CLEC's ability to order new
services and retain existing services from CenturyLink for resale pursuant to Sections 6,
including Directory Listings and Directory Assistance that pertain to Resale, of the
Agreement are altered as follows:

a. Effective Date to February 2, 2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment until February 2,2020, CLEC may order any services
for resale pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement. ln
addition, CLEC may make changes in existing resold services, also pursuant to
the applicable terms of the Agreement, until February 2,2020.

b. February 2,2020 to August 2,2022 - After February 2,2020, CLEC cannot
order any services for resale from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Agreement. Any orders for new services for resale will be
pursuant solely to the terms of the applicable Tariff for the service including any
ICB agreements entered into under the applicable Tariffs.

i. For any services procured for resale under the terms of the Agreement
("Existing Resale Services') on February 2,2020 or prior, CenturyLink will
continue to provide such Existing Resale Services pursuant to the terms
of the Agreement, including any discounts delineated in Exhibit A of the
Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing Resale Services, as
they will be treated in a "grandfathered" status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing Resale Services the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it will be treated as new services for resale and will be provided
solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for resale services
under the Agreement from CenturyLink after February 2,2020. CLEC
agrees that it is the CLEC's responsibility to ensure that no further orders
for resold services under the Agreement are submitted after February 2,
2020. lf resold services are ordered after February 2, 2020 CLEC agrees
that the Agreement is no longer in effect and resold services are being
ordered per the applicable tariff at the full rates in the tariff.

1. !n order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on no more than quarterly basis,
CenturyLink may conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after
February 2, 2020, in order to identify any mistaken instances of
attempting to order resold services under the terms of the
Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink may issue a bill using the effective date of the
changes that the applicable service was originally ordered
("Resale True-Up Bill") removing the discount for such services

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD
Q Amendment to CDS-040920-0008 (v.01 .22.2020-2',1

3



ATTACHMENT 1

and billing under the Tariffs at full tariffed prices. CLEC agrees
not to contest such Resale True-Up Bills unless such billing is not
consistent with the applicable Tariff.

c. After Augusl2,2022 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide
any Existing Resold Services under the terms of the Agreement after August 2,
2022. CLEC is solely responsible for either disconnecting such Existing Resold
Services prior to August 2, 2022 or ordering them as new services under the
applicable Tariffs.

2. UNE Analog Loops - Pursuant to the terms of the Forbearance Orders, the terms and
conditions under which CLEC may order and maintain Analog Unbundled Loops, as
defined in Section 9.2.2 provided in the Agreement and Two-Wire/Four-Wire Unbundled
Distribution Loop, as provided in Section 9.3.2.1.1 of the Agreement (together, referred
to as "Analog Unbundled Loops") are altered as follows:

a. Effective Date to February 2,2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment until February 2, 2020, CLEC may order Analog
Unbundled Loops pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the
Agreement. ln addition, CLEC may make changes in existing Analog Unbundled
Loop arrangements, also pursuant to the applicable terms of the Agreement.

b. February 2,2020 to August 2,2022 - After February 2,2020, CLEC cannot
order any Analog Unbundled Loops from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Agreement.

i. For any Unbundled Analog Loops procured under the terms of the
Agreement ("Existing Analog Loops") on February 2, 2020 or prior,
CenturyLink will continue to provide such Existing Analog Loops pursuant
to the terms of the agreement, including the applicable rates delineated in
Exhibit A of the Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing Analog Loops, as they
will be treated in a "grandfathered" status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing Analog Loops the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it will be treated as a conversion to Special Access services
being provided solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for Unbundled
Analog Loops under the Agreement from CenturyLink after February 2,
2020. CLEC agrees that it is the responsibility of the CLEC to ensure that
no further orders for such Analog Unbundled Loops under the Agreement
are submitted after February 2,2020.

1. ln order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on a no more than quarterly basis, may
conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after February 2,2020,
in order to identify any mistaken instances of attempting to order
Analog Unbundled Loops under the terms of the Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink will request CLEC to disconnect such services and

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UN E-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/l D
Q Amendment to CDS-040920-0008 (v.O1 .22.2020-2)

4



ATTACHMENT 1

order them as new by ordering the Special Access service under
the applicable Tariff, changing the applicable rate charged, and
CenturyLink may issue a bill using the effective date of the
changes that the applicable Unbundled Analog Loop was
originally ordered ("Analog Loop True-Up Bill"). CLEC agrees not
to contest such Analog Loop True-Up Bills unless such billing is
not consistent with the applicable Tariff.

iv. CLEC agrees that any provisions in the Agreement that provide for Line
Splitting or Loop Splitting are also removed and may no longer be
ordered, as they all involve an order of an Unbundled Analog Loop. Any
existing arrangements will be maintained during the time period of this
section.

c. After Augusl2,2022 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide
any Unbundled Analog Loops under the terms of the Agreement after August 2,
2022, including any arrangements for Line Splitting or Loop Splitting. CLEC is
solely responsible for either disconnecting such Analog Unbundled Loops prior to
August 2,2022 or converting them to a service under the applicable Tariffs. For
any Analog Unbundled Loops in place as of August 2, 2022, CLEC agrees that
CenturyLink will convert any such Analog Unbundled Loops to the appropriate
Special Access service under the applicable Tariff, and CLEC is then responsible
for such services under that Tariff. ln addition, should any charges be necessary
as part of that conversion, CLEC agrees that it is responsible for payment of such
charges and will not dispute application of such charges necessary for the
conversion. As Line Splitting and Loop Splitting are not available service under
CenturyLink's Tariffs, CLEC must convert to altemative anangements that meet
its needs, as such arrangements will othenryise be terminated after August 2,
2022.

d. Alternative Analog Unbundled Loops Commercial Arrangements - The
Parties understand and agree that the Forbearance Orders specifically permit
alternative commercia! arrangements for the provision of UNEs that are impacted
by the Forbearance Orders. Nothing in this Amendment either requires
CenturyLink to enter into such alternative arrangements or prohibits the Parties
from reaching an agreement on terms and conditions of such alternative
arrangements. The Parties agree that nothing in such alternative arrangement
would ever be intended to change any of the obligations under this Agreement,
rather to be in parallel to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

e. UNE Combinations - Any UNE Combinations provided under the Agreement
that might include UNE Analog Loop are also treated as UNE Analog Loops
under this Agreement.

3. UNE Transport - Pursuant to the terms of the Forbearance Orders, the terms and
conditions under which CLEC may order and maintain Unbundled Dedicated lnteroffice
Transport ("UD|T'), as provided in Section 9.6.1.1 of the Agreement and Enhanced
Extended Loop ("EEL"), as provided in Section 9.23.3.7 of the Agreement (together,
referred to as "UNE Transport") are altered as follows:

a. Effective Date to January 12,2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment untilJanuary 12,2020, CLEC may order UNE Transport

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD
Q Amendment to CDS-040920-0008 (v.01.22.2O2O-2)

5



ATTACHMENT 1

pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement. ln addition,
CLEC may make changes in existing UNE Transport arrangements, also
pursuant to the applicable terms of the Agreement.

b. January 12,2020 toJuly 12,2022 -AfterJanuary 12,2020, CLECcannotorder
any UNE Transport from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable provisions of the
Agreement that has each endpoint in one of the Serving Wire Centers listed on
the Wholesale website: htto://www.centurvlink.com/wholesale/clecs/nta.html#UNE-F
to this Amendment ("Forbearance UNE Transport"). For any UNE Transport that
does not meet the definition of Forbearance UNE Transport, such UNE Transport
will continue to be available and provided under the terms of the Agreement,
including the terms under which it may be withdrawn.

i. For any Forbearance UNE Transport procured under the terms of the
Agreement ("Existing Forbearance UNE Transport") on January 12,2020
or prior, CenturyLink will continue to provide such Existing Forbearance
UNE Transport pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including the
applicable rates delineated in Exhibit A of the Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing UNE Transport, as they
will be treated in a "grandfathered' status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing UNE Transport the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it will be treated as a conversion to Special Access services
being provided solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for Forbearance
UNE Transport under the Agreement from CenturyLink after January 12,
2020. CLEC agrees that it is the CLEC's responsibility to ensure that no
further orders for such Forbearance UNE Transport under the Agreement
are submitted after January 12,2020.

1. ln order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on a no more than quarterly basis, may
conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after January 12,2020,
in order to identify any mistaken instances of attempting to order
Forbearance UNE Transport under the terms of the Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink will convert such services to the Special Access
service under the applicable Tariff, changing the applicable rate
charged as needed, and issue a bill to make the effective date of
the charges be the date the applicable Forbearance UNE
Transport was originally ordered ("UNE Transport True-Up Bill").
CLEC agrees not to contest such UNE Transport True-Up Bills
unless such billing is not consistent with the applicable Tariff.

c. After July 12, 2022 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide
any Forbearance UNE Transport under the terms of the Agreement after July 12,
2022. CLEC is solely responsible for either disconnecting such Forbearance
UNE Transport prior to July 12, 2022 or converting to Special Access service
under the applicable Tariffs. For any Forbearance UNE Transport in place as of

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD
Q Amendment to CDS-040920-0008 (v.O1 .22.2020-2)

6



ATTACHMENT 1

July 12, 2022, CLEC agrees that CenturyLink will convert any such Forbearance
UNE Transport to the appropriate Special Access service under the applicable
Tariff, and CLEC is then responsible for such services under that Tariff. ln
addition, should any charges be necessary as part of that conversion, CLEC
agrees that it is responsible for payment of such charges and will not dispute
application of such charges necessary for the conversion.

d. Alternative UNE Transport Gommercial Arrangements The Parties
understand and agree that the Forbearance Orders specifically permit alternative
commercial anangements for the provision of UNEs that are impacted by the
Forbearance Orders. Nothing in this Amendment either requires CenturyLink to
enter into such alternative arrangements or prohibits the parties from reaching an
agreement on terms and conditions of such alternative arrangements. The
Parties agree that nothing in such alternative arrangement would ever be
intended to change any of the obligations under this Agreement, rather to be in
parallel to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

March 1 2, 2020/nap/UNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Bullseye Telecom/lD
Q Amendment to CDS{40920-0008 (v.01 .22.2020-2)

7



E)oibit A
ldaho

Select the roorotrlate tvm of EAS, l.!dl Trafiic
Elf tnd Xm l{otBAmandmert

6.0 Wholesale
Discount
Percentage
Recuning
eh.hcs

Wholesale
Discount
Percentag€
Nonrecuring
ehrm

Re3ale

6-{
8.'t.1 Silthm ldaho

1A2ag 1A2A% BDE B D.E
6.1.1.2 Bsic Exchanoa Business Lin6 Sflie 14.25% 18.25% B.D.E

1A2Aq 1e2A% BDE B.D.E
le rapt6.1.1.4 Discounted 14.25%

8t t5 Listinos CO Faatums I lnfomation Seruic6 1425% 't8.2504 B-D-E B-D.E
1A )5%, BDF6.1.1.6 Private Line 14.25%

6117 OmEttr Sflics / Dimtoru Assislance aOS/DA) 1425% 14.25% B.D.E B.D.E
Vohrma Prckma Satuice Hi. 6 65% 6 A50r BDE

6.1. t.S Pudic Ames Line aPAL) Servi@ 0.o0% 0.00% B-D.E B.D.E
t'l 2

6.1.2.1 B6ic Erchmoe Rsidential Line Seruie 19.3704 19.3704
4122 Baic Fxchilde BrBin*s Line Seruice / PBX 1937 1937% B.D.E B.D.E

19 a76.'t.2.3 lntreLATA Toll 19.37%
6.1 2.1 Pad(am / Smid Seruic le o.. Cenlrex- Disounled Lina/Fealurc 1937% 19.3704 B.D.E B.D.E

islinds (]r) 19 37q lc 37% BDE
8.1_2.6 Privale Line 19379. 19.37 B.D.E B.O.E

mEldSs 1 C 3701, 1037c, BDF BDE
6.1_2.8 Volum Packmed Sfli6 - Hioh Volume CuslomeB 6_87% 6.47% B.D.E

1' hlHic AmRs I o oo% o oo% BDE B-D.E

6.2 Cuitomsr Transfer Charoe (CTCI

.2.1 )TC f Servic€
6.2.1.1 Manual

?111 s16 BDE
6.2.1.1.2 Emh Additional Line 32.21 B.O.E

6) 1' Mmhanired
to6.2.1.2.1 First Line

6.2.1.2.2 Edr Additional Line 30.12 B.D.E
62' CTC for P.ivate I ine Tmnsn yl Setui.B

6.2.2.1 First Circuit s38.84
6.2.2.2 Additional Circuit- H Circuit- sare CSR 333.50 B.D-E

,anaeal (.]6mmrrn?3 s46 at BDF

9.0

92 Unbundled Lmm
?1 *9? iAnaloo Looos

9.2.1.1 2-Wire Vdm GEde Looo
2111 st5 65

9.2.1.1.2 Zone 2 323.76 o.E. #
s21 1a 76nc 3 3.O 50 DE 

'Tfl?1 t Blank
s.2.1.3 4-Wire Vde GEde Lmo

?131 s3{) 70
9.2.1.3.2 ZoM2 346.63 D. E. *H

?133 s79 47 DF 
'Tfl9.2.4 Loop lnstallation Charges for 2 & +Wire Analog Loops where conditioning is not

muired-
See 9.2.1 &
s22

D.E

lasic lnstdlation
9.2.4.1.1 FiEt 31r.03 A.D.E

7412 sA 07
9.2.4.2 Bsic lnstallation with Perbmanm Tstino

92A21 El j17 7? ADF
s.2.4.2.2 E*h Additional s8_90 A.D.E

92 43
9.2.4.3.1 FirsT s171.87 D.E.#
s.2.4.X.2 Emh Additional 39/t Og D.E.#

9.2.4.4 Coordinated lnstallation withoul Cooperative Testing / Projecl Coordinated
lnstallation

9.2.4.4.1 First s59.81 D.E.#
9.2.1.t 2 Etrh Additimal $53 32 D E.#

with
9.2.4.5.1 FiBt j142',tO D-E.#
9?t52 sga tl9

.3.1 2-Wire Analoo LooD
931 I FiBt stoT c2 DFI

3l Each Additional $29.62 D.E.1
9.3. r.3 FiEt & Each Additional 2-Wire Dlstribution Lmo

Page 1 of 3



E)Oibit A
ldaho

t.3.1. 1 '6nc I 311 O0 D_ E. ##
x313.2 2 DF !#

3 Zonc 3 j27.A7 D.E.1

9-'
941 lnlmtionallv Leff Blenk
.4.2

g 1.2.1 dlittind 333 70 DEI
/t3 mn Snlill nd

g 4.3.'r i6littind $33 70 DEI
t4 mrl ne mr Monlh 3.23

9.

9.6_1 n mr Mila\ 3241.74 B.D.E
q6l 1 Over0toSMils so BNF EDF
9.6.1.2 324.6S 30.23 B.D.E B.D.E
s6 t 3 Over 25 to 50 Miles sol BI'E BDE
9.6.1.4 ver 50 Mil6 s24.69 $0_05 B.D.E B.D.E

9.6.2 DSI UDIT {Rmurino Fi,Gd , s2a4 s2 BDE
621 verOtoSMiles 36.43 $3.20

9.6.2.2 137 2A s3.1S B.D.E B.D.E
623 Over 25 to 50 Mil6 39.12 $'t.81 BDF

9.6.2.4 Over 5 *7 77 30 78 B.D.E B.D.E
063 & s2a4

9.6.3.1 323a.6'l s54_07 B.D.E B.D.E
9632 Over 8 to 25 MilB s16 7 BDF BDF
9.6.3_3 i td 50 Mila 3223.90 $21.34 B.D.E B.D-E
0634 Over 5O Miles s14 BDF BDF

923 LrNE Comblnatlon3
t.23.2 Enhanced e.t I mo IEELI

s.23.2.1
92321.1 EEL 2-Wirc LmD lnstallation

,321 11 FiRt 1245.11 D.E.I
s.23.2_1.1.2 Each Additional sta2 c7

1? 2-Wire Analoo Lmo (sm rales in g-2.1.11

1?1 rne I DE15
9232 I 22 Zone 2 s23.76 D. E. 15

124 1ne 3 DE15
,ar? mo DSo 4-Wim Analm

s.23.2.2.1 im I oao nslrlhlion
s.23.2.2.1.1 FiBt $245.11

1? F*h Ad.liliond s182.S7 D.E.1
)322 2 rates in 9.2.

Tone 'l 330.70 D. E. t5
s.23.2.2.2.2 Zone 2 /16.63 DFIS

Tone 3 s79.47 D. E. t5
o)a)a EEL Lmo. DSI

31 EEL DS1 LooD lnstallation
or?2411 iEt s300 4c DE1
s.23.2.3.1.2 Emh Additional $225.

.23.2.3.2
s.23.2.3.2.1 Zone 1 86.48
o2ara)2 7on 2 3a6 46 D. E. 15

9.23.2.3.2.3 Zone 3 DF15
9.23.2.6 eamndmml

s 23 2.6.1 DS0 sr30 83 DE12
2 Hioh Caoacitv s148.50 o. E. 12

9232 A EEL Multiolexino
A,I DSI to DSO 263.86 $246.92

923.2.A.2 Sa0dr) s2a6']2 BDE D.E.1
q)?ra

9.23.2.9.1 ow Side ranneliTalion 313 t0 B.D.E
s.23.2.9.2 ii.la ChannCiTri6n BDE

925
?61 I mh Milr

9.25.1.1 LMC allelion
a2511.1 FiBt *r)567 DEl
a)a I ? F*h Additional $148.96 D.E.1

t2s12 211\
21 't5.65

s.25.1.2.2 323 76 D. E. 15
g)5 12X DF15

9.25.2 4-Wire
)5) 1

.l 
1 FiFt s225.67 nFt

s25.2.1.2 Each $148 e6 D.E.1
,.25.2.2 1

9.25.2.2.1 s30 70 D. E. 15

Zone 2 46.63 DF15

Pag€ 2 of 3



t9?5?2? l76na 3 s79 47

10.3.2 temium / Prilracy Listings Seneral
E cfiange
fa.ifi Rate,
Less
l/Vhol€sals

Discount

G€neral
Exchange
Tarifi Rate,
Less
Wholesals
Discount

D,E D,E

IOTES:
(.fft fkr

D The Federal Communicalions Comrission (the, "FCC' or "Comrission') roloesod Order FCC 1$06, a Report and Order on Remand and Memorandum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket Nos. 1&1/ti, et al (the "UNE Transport Ordea), and on August 2, 2019, released Order FCC 1972, a Memorandum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket 1&'141 (lhe "UNE Analog Loop and Resale Forbearance Orde0 whicfi altered CenturyLink's obligations to provide cerlain
unbundled netwo* elements. As a rBsult, any rets with this footnote attacted to it only appligs to UNES and R€sold servi:es according to the terms of the
UNE/Resale Forbearance Arnendment of the Agreement. Any rate with this foohote is no longer applicable in any way afrer August 2, 2022, again

E The rates in this table apply solely to seMces ordered for UNE/Resale on or before February 2, 2020. Any nevy s€rvices for UNE/Resale incon€ctly ord€red
after February 2, 2020 will not havo the discounts or rates applicable in this tabl€, but imtead will be subjecl to the applicable tarifi, price list or catalog

u
TELRIC rates pDposed in Cost Docket QWE-l{l-l l testimony filed on Novemb€r 12, 2003. The case was bifurcated and the rales using this footnote are
olm<dl in Phrs 2 of lha .Gl .lmket

1? ala nd
5

E fiibit A
ldaho

Page 3 of3


